DriveIT Low Voltage AC Drives
Installation Supplement
ACS550-U2 Drives (150…550 HP)
Buy: www.ValinOnline.com | Phone 844-385-3099 | Email: CustomerService@valin.com
2 Installation Supplement for ACS550-U2 Drives
ACS550 Drive Manuals
GENERAL MANUALS
ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual (0.75…90 kW) /

Symbols
Ratings (380…480 V AC supply)
Type code
ACS550-U2
UL Type 1
(NEMA 1)
Normal use Heavy-duty use Heat
dissipation Air flow
Frame
sizeI2N
A
PN
hp
I2hd
A
Phd
 hp
 BTU/hr ft3/min
-316A-4 316 250 240 200 23394 718 R8
-368A-4 368 300 302 250 23394 718 R8
-414A-4 414 350 368 300 26809 718 R8
-486A-4 486 400 414 350 26809 718 R8
-526A-4 526 450 477 400 25955 718 R8
-602A-4 602 500 515 450 27663 718 R8
-645A-4 645 550 590 500 31078 718 R8
Typical ratings:
Normal use (10% overload capability)
I2N continuous rms current. 10% overload is allowed for one minute in ten minutes.
PN typical motor power. The power ratings apply to most IEC 34, or NEMA 4-pole motors at the
nominal voltage, 400 V or 460 V.
Heavy-duty use (50% overload capability)
I2hd continuous rms current. 50% overload is allowed for one minute in ten minutes.
Phd typical motor power. The power ratings apply to most IEC 34, or NEMA 4-pole motors at the
nominal voltage, 400 V or 460 V.
Buy: www.ValinOnline.com | Phone 844-385-3099 | Email: CustomerService@valin.com
14 Installation Supplement for ACS550-U2 Drives
Technical data
Sizing
The current ratings are the same regardless of the supply voltage within one voltage
range. To achieve the rated motor power given in the table, the rated current of the
drive must be higher than or equal to the rated motor current.
Note 1: The maximum allowed motor shaft power is limited to 1.5 · Phd. If the limit is
exceeded, motor torque and current are automatically restricted. The function
protects the input bridge of the drive against overload.
Note 2: The ratings apply in ambient temperature of 40 °C (104 °F).
Derating
The load capacity (current and power) decreases if the installation site altitude
exceeds 1000 meters (3300 ft) or if the ambient temperature exceeds 40 °C
(104 °F).
Temperature derating
In the temperature range +40 °C…50 °C (+104 °F…122 °F), the rated output current

In any case, the cable must be between the minimum limit defined in this table and
the maximum limit defined by the terminal size (see Cable entries on page 16).
Type code
ACS550-U2
Input current
Fuses
UL Class T Bussmann type
-316A-A 316 400 JJS-500
-368A-4 368 400 JJS-500
-414A-A 414 600 JJS-500
-486A-4 486 600 JJS-600
-526A-4 526 800 JJS-800
-602A-4 602 800 JJS-800
-645A-4 645 800 JJS-800
Insulated copper conductors
Max. load current
A
Conductor size
AWG/kcmil
334 500 MCM or 2 × 3/0
370 600 MCM or 2 × 4/0 or 3 × 1/0
405 700 MCM or 2 × 4/0 or 3 × 2/0
449 2 × 250 MCM or 3 × 2/0
502 2 × 300 MCM or 3 × 3/0
546 2 × 350 MCM or 3 × 4/0
590 2 × 400 MCM or 3 × 4/0
669 2 × 500 MCM or 3 × 250 MCM
739 2 × 600 MCM or 3 × 300 MCM
Buy: www.ValinOnline.com | Phone 844-385-3099 | Email: CustomerService@valin.com
16 Installation Supplement for ACS550-U2 Drives
Technical data
Cable entries
Mains and motor cable maximum sizes (per phase) accepted at the cable terminals,
and the tightening torques are listed below.
Input power (mains) connection
Frame
size
U1, V1, W1, U2, V2, W2 Earthing PE
Number of
cable lead-
through holes
per phase
 Max. cable
diameter
Bolt
size
Tightening
torque
Bolt
size
Tightening
torque
mm in N·m lbf·ft N·m lbf·ft
R8 3 58 2.28 M12 50…75 35…55 M8 15…22 10…16
Input power (mains) connection specifications
Voltage (U1) 400/415/440/460/480 V AC 3-phase +10% -15% for 400 V AC drives
Short-circuit current
protection (UL 508)
US and Canada: According to UL 508, the drive is suitable for use in a
circuit capable of delivering not more than 100 kA symmetrical amperes
(rms) at 480 V maximum when protected by UL fuses given in the fuse
table on page 15.
Frequency 48…63 Hz
Imbalance Max. ± 3% of nominal phase to phase input voltage
Fundamental power
factor (cos phi1)
0.98 (at nominal load)
Cable temperature
rating
70 °C (158 °F) rating minimum
Buy: www.ValinOnline.com | Phone 844-385-3099 | Email: CustomerService@valin.com
Installation Supplement for ACS550-U2 Drives 17